940, Ba Thang Hai Street, Ward 15, District 11, Ho Chi Minh City 

- Enterprise Registration Certificate (Joint Stock Company): No. 0301860552, first 

issued by the Ho Chi Minh City Department of Planning and Investment on May 31, 

2004, and amended for the 28th time on July 8, 2024 

- Charter capital: VND 110,402,410,000 (One hundred ten billion, four hundred two 

million, four hundred ten thousand Vietnamese dong) 

- Stock code: PNC 

I. REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTIVITIES 

1. The Board of Directors’ Assessment of the Company’s Operations in 2024 

The Company's overall business operations in the past year were directly affected by the